

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
ESTATE OF HARRIET COHEN,

Deceased

SUPERIOR COURT OF  
NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-002446-23

On Appeal From:  
BERGEN COUNTY,  
CHANCERY DIVISION

DOCKET NO: P-218-22

Sat Below:  
EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, P.J.S.C.

CIVIL ACTION

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SAMANTHA O. PERELMAN**

---

**Duane Morris LLP**  
200 Campus Drive, Suite 300  
Florham Park, NJ 07932  
(973) 424-2000

Counsel of Record:  
Eric R. Breslin (024971983)  
ERBreslin@duanemorris.com

On the Brief:  
Melissa S. Geller (041242012)  
MSGeller@duanemorris.com

Co-counsel:  
Andrew R. Sperl (033612011)  
ARSperl@duanemorris.com

Date: August 28, 2024

*Counsel for Appellant Samantha O.  
Perelman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. The Cohen Family History .....	5
II. The Litigation over Robert’s Estate.....	6
III. Harriet’s Estate Plan.....	8
IV. The Settlement Agreement .....	10
V. The Current Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE PROBATE COURT MISINTERPRETED THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO FIND THAT PERELMAN WAIVED HER RIGHT TO HARRIET’S INTEREST IN THE PALM BEACH PROPERTY (Da265 – Da266; Da274 – Da275). .....	14
A. The Standard of Review and Canons of Construction .....	15
B. The Probate Court disregarded the text and structure of the Settlement Agreement to invent a non-existent conflict that it resolved through the improper use of construction tools.....	18
II. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRUST AGREEMENT PRECLUDES PERELMAN FROM RECEIVING HARRIET’S INTEREST IN THE PALM BEACH PROPERTY. (Da275 – Da278) .....	26
A. The legal standard.....	27
B. The Probate Court identified no patent or latent ambiguity in the Trust that subjected it to the need for modification. ....	28

C.	The Probate Court modified the Trust without clear and convincing evidence (or any evidence) of Harriet’s probable intent. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....		35

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Order Granting Declaratory Judgment and Attorneys' Fees (May 1, 2023).....	Da265
2. Opinion on Declaratory Judgment and Attorneys' Fees (May 1, 2023).....	Da267
3. Order Setting Amount of Fees and Costs (March 8, 2024).....	Da282
4. Opinion on Amount of Fees and Costs (attachment to order) (March 8, 2024).....	Da283

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Schultz by Schultz v. Glasser</i> No. A-5239-18T3, 2021 WL 269674 (App. Div. Jan. 27, 2021).....	27
<i>89 Water St. Assocs. v. Reilly</i> No. A-3366-17T1, 2019 WL 4793073 (App. Div. Oct. 1, 2019) .....	16-17
<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Am. Med. Plumbing, Inc.</i> 458 N.J. Super. 535 (App. Div. 2019).....	15
<i>Belmont Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Geibel</i> 432 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 2013).....	26
<i>C.L. v. Div. of Med. Assistance &amp; Health Servs.</i> 473 N.J. Super. 591 (App. Div. 2022).....	15-18
<i>Cohen v. Perelman</i> No. BER C-94-12, 2014 WL 2921601 (Ch. Div. June 24, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 2018 WL 6034978 (App. Div. Nov. 19, 2018), <i>certif.</i> <i>denied</i> , 237 N.J. 187 .....	5, 7-8
<i>Conway v. 287 Corp. Ctr. Assocs.</i> 187 N.J. 259 (2006) .....	25
<i>Davidovich v. Israel Ice Skating Fed’n</i> 446 N.J. Super. 127 (App. Div. 2016).....	26
<i>Forman v. Levenson</i> No. A-3518-17T4, 2020 WL 359672 (App. Div. Jan. 22, 2020).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.</i> 207 N.J. 557 (2011) .....	6
<i>Grossman v. United States</i> 57 Fed. Cl. 319 (Fed. Cl. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Est. of Balk</i> 445 N.J. Super. 395 (App. Div. 2016).....	15

<i>In re Est. of Gabrellian</i> 372 N.J. Super. 432 (App. Div. 2004) .....	28
<i>Kieffer v. Best Buy</i> 205 N.J. 213 (2011) .....	15
<i>Matter of Est. of Alfieri</i> No. A-2847-16T4, 2019 WL 4879852 (App. Div. Oct. 3, 2019) .....	29
<i>Matter of Est. of Stumm</i> No. A-0655-18T2, 2019 WL 4620342 (App. Div. Sept. 24, 2019).....	32
<i>Matter of Tr. of Nelson</i> 454 N.J. Super. 151 (App. Div. 2018).....	27-28
<i>Matter of Ventre</i> No. A-0011-21, 2022 WL 2542293 (App. Div. July 8, 2022).....	26, 29
<i>Universal N. Am. Ins. Co. v. Bridgepointe Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> 456 N.J. Super. 480 (Law Div. 2018).....	16
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
N.J.S.A. 3B:3-34.....	34
N.J.S.A. 2:16:50, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
N.J.R.E. 201(b).....	5
N.J.R.E. 202(b).....	5
N.J. Rule of Court 4:67-1.....	4
N.J. Rule of Court 4:83-1.....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cathy Hwang and Matthew Jennejohn, <i>Deal Structure</i> , 113 Nw. U. L. Rev. 279, 327 (2018) .....	22
